5|8 4}

Cylinder-Bed,1-Needle,Unison-Feed Lockstitch
Machine with an Automatic Thread Trimmer

&

AR —ASAREEEY BERIY 3>

)

PARTS LIST

HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1. As to "#01” and "#02” refer to the "Note” given at the bottom of the respective pages.

2. Codes on the ”"Qty” column
- Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.
+70.1” and ”2.5” indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.
3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part.

4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.

N—Y Y 2 NITHBIZBLT

1. UAMR=—ID#HFOL, #02 ZFOHER, A=V FO"HL OB BT X1,

2. MEMOHFIZ., BHRERL., 0.1, 25%ORER,. EX (B A—FL) 2L 7.
3. BEMD () 3, IR ETERLTVEIFERLATHEI I EaEBHL =9,

4 A AR —-IYD————— Bz, MR THhEa I xEKL £,

29026705
No.0606-01







1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

.REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ... ... . i

. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS . ... ... . it e
.THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS .. ... . it e e e

.LUBRICATION COMPONEN TS .. e e e

CONTENTS
] /9

FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS ... ... ... i,
BHER - SRR ‘

MAIN SHAFT & ARM SHAFT COMPONENTS .. ... .t
Loy - STHERBE4R

-NEEDLE BAR,THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER & PRESSER BAR COMPONENTS ................. 5

EhpE - KFP - 0 2 EEEIMR
FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS . . ... .ttt ettt e e

%Y BfR

WA Y B

.UPPER FEED MECHANISM & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS .. ................... 11

kax ) - TEIBELR

1Y) BAR

A FER

el B4R
KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS .. ...ttt ittt et e e e e e

e EIFBI LR

BELT COVER & THREAD WINDER COMPONENTS ... ... i,
NIV b AN B FER

THREAD STAND COMPONENTS(For DSC—246) .......c.oiuiiiinii i
HRILTHEKR (DSC—~246H/H)

THREAD STAND COMPONENTS(For DSC—246~4,—6,~7) .......ooiiiiin i ..
R THEBR (DSC—246—-4, —6, —TH)

TABLE COMPONENTS ... i e
Al = B 4%

ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS . ...ttt e
TIE &G

GAUGE COMPONENTS .. e e
7Y%

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS . ... e e e

&5l



1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

SHER - ShaCBELR

2L




REF.NO _ _NOTE __ PARTNO. . DESCRIPTION . ___] LS S N S 5
1 211-31206 THROAT PLATE N (4MFD YY) 1
2 211-32006 THROAT PLATE ISAEICES VA 1)) 1
3 B1171-145-000 HOOK COVER AIHN - 1
4 211-37302 HOOK COVER AIHN - 1
5 B1173-245-0A0 TOP COVER ASM. NYR I ITAVHN - (43) 1
6 BIT74-245-000 SET PIN NYNITITRVIN R Y (D
7 201 211-33004 SIDE COVER ATy IR A4 1
8 211-33103 OIL FELT 7778 99 1
9 D1158-241-E00 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER FYE Y AN - 1

10 211-20654 FRAME PLATE ASM. AV1E(73) 1
1T BTT50-241T-H00 TOP COVER 714 T
12 B1118-241-H00 SIDE PLATE Yh {4 1
13 BI1116-246-000 WING BOLT BIH A FIIRY 1
14 202 D2414-141-E00 LORD BUSHING T A7 Yy 1
15 B1128-246-000 HINGE FIyN Y 1
16 BITI7-246-000 HOOK ATH % T
17 201 B1130-051-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE, MIDDLE 1b7vH 1
18 201 B1131-562-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE, LOWER A2 2 1
19 202 B1130-521-0A0 THREAD GUIDE ASM., LOWER IRTvH 38 93 1
20 B1130-521-000 THREAD GUIDE 1NV 34 (1)
21 BIT3T-52T-000 THREAD PRESSER PLATE M FFIR (1)
22 B1132-521-000 THREAD PRESSER PLATE SPRING MY AHLth N % (1)
23 SD-0380551-SL HINGE SCREW D= 3.80 H= 5.5 A" v3y" D=3.8 H=5.5 (D)
24 B1140-051-000 TAKE-UP O1L SPLASHER FUE Y Ik -44 1
25 201 B1128-522-000 THREE HOLE THREAD EYELET SYA Y 1
26 BIT56-115-000 RUBBER PLUG VI 7 XYY 74 T
27 B3517-009-000 0IL FELT REAR I-7" 77794 X 7Lhb 1
28 B1129-563-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE, UPPER W74 vz 1
29 B1103-051-000 FACE PLATE PIN AV4R ALY 1
30 202 TA-1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 Aty D=12.5 L=4 1
3T 5D-0800352-SP HINGE SCREW D=8 H= 3.5 & %37 D=8 H=3.5 T
32 TA-1050504-R0 RUBBER PLUG MALY 1
33 202 TA-2100904-RO RUBBER PLUG Aty 1
34 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 YALIFY 11/64-40 L=7 2
35 SM-6082002-SP SCREW M8 L=20 OYA773E b M8 L=20 8
36 PS-0600602-KP OIL TUBE 7Ty I
37 201 S§§-2090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 Y¥I%y 9/64-40 1
38 202 S$8-2090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 v¥71y 9/64-40 2
39 201 §S5-3090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 Yy 9/64-40 L= 1
40 S§5-2110915-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 5 IVFF%Y° 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
41 55-3090520-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=4.5 YU£YT 9/64-40 L=4.5 T
42 8§§-2090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 Y¥5%3 9/64-40 L= 1
43" S$§-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 YLEI2Y 11/64-40 L=7 2
44 8§8-2090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 Y713 9/64-40 L=7 2
45 §8-7090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 INk7%Y" 9/64-40 L=6 1
46 S5-7150540-SP SCREW "15/64-28 L=9 YWE7%YT 15/64-28 L=9 Z
47 201 §S-8110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 MA%Y 11/64-40 L=5 1
48 z01 SS-7090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 k727" 9/64-40 L=6 1
49 202 D1173-245-E00 TOP COVER TIAVHN ~ 1
50 #03 211-48150 FRAME PLATE ASM. AV{R(73) 1
51 Z03 T BII50-24T-H0A TOP COVER T/14 T
52 203 B1118-241-HOA S1DE PLATE b 14 1
53 203 D1158-241-E0A THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER TR VAN - 1
54 705 CM-3002001-01 SAFETY LABEL, 1(SMALL). T/E yIN Ok 1(¥av) 1
55 206 CM-3002001-A1 SAFETY LABEL.,3 (SMALL). AT EICEV) 1
56 z05  CH-3002000-B2Z LABEL(257 . VA EVESERI®XY Z
57 204 CM-3002000-02 CAUTION LABEL(25) 28 Fh Favdy-n(25) 2
58 100-04109 GROUND MARK 7N Y-y 1
59 208  CM-3002000-B2 LABEL(25). NFIIZIF294T-0(25) 1
60 #07  CM-3002000-02 CAUTION LABEL(25) 1L Fav{3-M(25) 1
61 21T-30505 RUBBER PACKING A T AVIXV A I
62 709 211-48507 SIDE COVER v 44 1
NOTE (#22) z01.,..FOR DSC-246 DSC-246

202....FOR DSC-246-4,-6,-7

DSC-246-4,-6,-7/H

203....FOR URBAN WHITE VAR VEA !
204....FOR JE JEF
#05....FOR DOMESTIC USE EHHA
206....FOR EXPORT i et F

207....FOR DSC-246(JE)

DSC-246(JE) A

DSC-246 (EIR) H

208....FOR DSC-246(DOMESTIC USE)
DSC-246(7-n" vkv4h ) A

209....FOR DSC-246 (URBAN WHITE)



2. MAIN SHAFT & ARM SHAFT COMPONENTS
Ll - STEHBILR




REL.NQ_ NOTE _ PARTNO. ___ DESCRIPTION_____ &
1 01 B1227-145-00A  HAND WHEEL UVERUAD 3¢ 1
2 #02 D1227-245-E0A  HAND WHEEL NATRTT Y 1
3 D1206-241-E00  COUNTERWEIGHT IITAEY 1
4 D1201-241-ECO0  MAIN SHAFT vy 1
5 B1202-241~-HO0  MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT VU7 ITAAN 1
6 B1203-241-HO0  BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE VI TF AR 1
7 B1204-241-HO0  BUSHING, REAR Y9y JuInAR 1
8 B1211-141-HO0  FEED ECCENTRIC CAM AN RIY AYTY hh 1
9 B1203-051-000  OIL FELT Iyt y IIAL TIhR 3

10 B1210-051-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN ME - I5vie Y 1

11 B1211-226-000 ECCENTRIC RETAINER HOUSING ESE AT 1

12 B1212-012-000 OIL FELT 7Tk 1

13 B1213-012-000  FELT RETAINER JIVN A¥I 1

14 TA-0500000-RO  PLUG ALY 2

15 CS-1271012-SH  THRUST COLLAR D=12.7 W=10 Z7ZN0F D=12.7 W=10 1

16 CQ-5050000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.1

17 CQ-3030000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.1

18 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK 13y 0.1

19 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK 13y 0.1

20 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK 13y 0.1

21 TA-0500601-M0  PLUG D=5X5.4 L=6 MAtY D=5X5.4 L=6

22 SS-7681750-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16.5 vht7%3 9/32-28 L=16.5

23 SS-8681650-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 A% 9/32-28 L=16

24 SS5-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 MAZY* 15/64-28 L=15

25 SS-8151780-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=17.0 hA%Y" 15/64-28 L=17

26 S§-8151550-SP ~ SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 A%y 15/64-28 L=15

27 SS-8150710-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FAXYT 15/64-28 L=7

28 S5-8660610-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 FAZY 1/4-40 L=6

29 S5-8151550-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 FAXYT 15/64-28 L=15

30 SS-8150710-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 hA%Y" 15/64-28 L=7

31 SS-8150710-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FAXY 15/64-28 L=7

32 211-33400 UPRIGHT SHAFT 853 7

33 B1302-241-HO0  BUSHING, UPPER 273 TOTAZ

R7TT IIEAR)

34 B1303-271-000 BUSHING, LOWER
35 B1305-271-0B0  GEAR CASE ASM. VINT WRT-X (73)
36 B1305-012-0A0  GEAR ASM, YIRINT N XA I3
37 B1306-155-0C0  GEAR & PINION ASM. FINT Y T 3~ 13
38 B1307-155-0A0 GEAR ASM. LARGE JEIENTT N BT A J3
39 B1308-155-0A0 PINION ASM. JENINT R TAY I3
40 SM-6031202-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 DYB77HE b
41 SS-8151550-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 1L=15 FA%Y™ 15/64-28 L=15
42 B1605-201-000 METAL WASHER AZNE %
43 #03  213-02203 HAND WHEEL NZIT W
44 #03 D1230-552-B00  FLANGE NZT IR 75V
45 #03 SS-7111120-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 h7%¥ 11/64-40 L=10.5
46 #04 D1227-245-GO0  HAND WHEEL NZT3IT Y
47 #05 B1227-145-00B  HAND WHEEL UV SEVAN 3¢
48 #06  213-08101 HAND WHEEL UV SRV 5
NOTE (vE22) #01....FOR DSC-246 DSC-246

#02... .FOR DSC-246-4,-6 DSC-246-4,-6

#03....0PT10ONAL PARTS FOR DSC-2486 DSC-246 A7 Yav iR &

%04....FOR DSC-246-4(URBAN WHITE),-7 DSC-246-4(7-A" vEVAN) ,-TH

#05....FOR DSC-246(URBAN WHITE) DSC-246(7-n vkv4N)

#06....0PTIONAL PARTS FOR DSC-246{(7-n v&74}) A
DSC-246 (URBAN WHITE) A7° YaviRE



3.NEEDLE BAR,THREAD TAKE~UP LEVER & PRESSER BAR COMPONENTS

attE - RAY - R

29

[6)]

[00]
[6)]
~

36

44

30

B
| SL ‘.5‘ 55
s




ROT.NO _ NOTE __ PARTNO. . DESCRIPTION ____ v A _ 4 ___ _ ay
1 B1420-563-000 NEEDLE BAR FRAME N)E 93Igh A 4 1
2 B1906-051-000 TAKE-UP LEVER PIN TYR Y 331y 1
3 B1419-245-000 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE NIE G 1
4 B1431-241-H00 ROCK SHAT REAR CRANK NF -3-p - 2-7HF 1
5 B1434-245-000 DRIVING ROD S MVEVISE VAN 1
6 B1424-158-000 HINGE SCREW MNE -3-N 47997 A VR 1
7 B1414-232-000 SQUARE BLOCK y:V/ps it 1
8 B1410-771-000 STUD NE - 3-N - hra Ny s 1
9 B1428-563-000 ROCK SHAFT FRONT CRANK LAY VA L2 N2 Sl Al /Do 1

10 D1401-245-E00 NEEDLE BAR NE g 1
11 D1408-241-E00 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD NV T 75w 7aYRT 1
12 D1412-241-E00 FELT MK TR ¥ 7T 1
13 D1411-241-E00 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION MIF TA % 1
14 B1429-241-H00 NEEDLE BAR FRAME LOCK SHAFT AF -3-N -y g 1
15 £01 MDP-170B2100 NEEDLE DPX17 £21 nY DPX17 £21 1
16 £02  MC-3720013-00 NEEDLE N SY3355 NM130 1
17 D1423-241-E00 NEEDLE BAR FRAME GUIDE EVANZ M o) 21 1
18 211-33509 NEEDLE FEED ROCK CRANK NYE TIGN Y AUy F 1
19 B1424-158-000 HINGE SCREW ME -3-N ATV ARy 1
20 PT-0301600-S0 TAPERED PIN 3.0X16 7-n"k°y 3X16 1
21 RE-0700000-K0 E-RING 7 Eh ApAv 7 1
22 D3505-241-E00 OIL WICK TYE Y I3 7 23V A 1
23 SS-7151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 Yhb72y" 15/64-28 L=12 1
24 SS-7080510-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 Y73y 1/8-44 L=4.5 1
25 SS-7090910-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 yhk7%Y" 9/64-40 L=8.5 1
26 SS-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 bX%3* 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
27 RE-0700000-K0 E-RING 7 Er 4pxy 7 1
28 SS-7111810-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 k739 11/64-40 L=18 2
29 SS-8150710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 MAZY* 15/64-28 L=7 1
30 SS-8150830-SP SCREW PAZY" 15/64-28 L=8 1
31 D1905-241-E00 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER TRy 1
32 B1906-051-000 TAKE-UP LEVER PIN TYR Y ¥y 4 1
33 D1907-241~E00 TAKE-UP LEVER THRUST PIN Ty Y A9 AN I s 1
34 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK i3y 0.1
35 SS-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 bA%Y* 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
36 B1501-241-H00 PRESSER BAR Tk - 1
37 B1524-245-0A0 PRESSER FOOT ASHM. T¥T7y 73 1
38 B1510-141-H00 PRESSER SPRING F¥TFI-LIN 3 1
39 B1509-141-H00 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR AHIFI-LyR” 1
40 B1512-141-H00 HAND LIFTER A¥T7y 1
41 B1515-051-000 HAND LIFTER PIN TI7r I 1
42 B1460-245-000 PRESSER LIFTING LEVER BASE AY¥ITr 738 4 1
43 D1462-241-E00 CONNECTING PIN ROLLER A4LT75 Fa4° 4 Y 4 an 1
44 B1502-541-000 PRESSER BAR BUSHING, LOWER A¥Tk - AN 1
45 D1464-241-E0A GUIDE PLATE BASE TYITy 7ah A 14k & 4 1
46 D1463-241-E00 PRESSER BAR BRACKET GUIDE AI7r 73 A AN 1
47 BI511-555-000 NUT AHIFI-YRIT Fb 1
48 B1461-245-000 GUIDE SHAFT HINGE SCREW AR AL M 1
49 SD-0800481~-SP HINGE SCREW D= 8 H=4.9 & vxy® D=8 H=4.9 1
50 SS-7150740-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 vIk7%Y° 15/64-28 L=7 1
51 SS-7621040-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L=9.5 yhk72Y" 3/16-32 L=9.5 1
52 SS-7621040-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L=9.5 YWb7%2y" 3/16-32 L=9,5 2
53 SS-7111260-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=12 Yhk72Y 11/64-40 L=12 1
54 SS-6090910-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 b72¥° 9/64-40 L=9 1
55 B1460-246-0A0 THREAD RELEASE GUIDE ASM. Ih ZAX 48 (5v3 ) 1
56 B1462-053-000 THREAD RELEASE SPRING {h2IA 9544 N % 1
57 #03 103-21107 TENSION RELEASE BAR {halt ok - 1
58 £03 PS-0600502-KP SPRING PIN A7V ety 1
59 B1208-019-000 WASHER LV SRV 15 SR i M { I
60 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.1
61 £04 110-71701 NUT AT F39%y 337 Fyb 1
NOTE (vx&2) #01....EXCEPT JE JEIZER <
#02..,.FOR JE JEF
#03....FOR DSC-246-4,-6,-7 DSC-246-4,-6,-7F4
£04....FOR URBAN WHITE VETOVE VRS =2



4. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
14 V) BEfR




REF.NO ~ NOTE _ __PARTNO._ _ DESCRIPTILON _________ & _y_ A _A4________Qy_ _
1 #02 211-33665 THROAT PLATE BASE ASM. NIAEE 4 (73) 1
2 01 D1G30-145-EAQ-A THROAT PLATE BASE ASH. NYf44 £ (73) 1
3 03 B1632-145-00A PIN PARCUL A VAR A 1
4 203 B1632-145-00B VERTICAL FEED PIN PARULAS. V2 ) AV 1
5 £01 B1632-145-00C PIN Ay sy y 1
6 z03 BIG32-145-00D PIN JTAVTTAIVC Y T
7 205 B1632-145-00E VERTICAL FEED PIN DA VE A v 1 4 1
8 204 B1632-145-00F PIN AUV V2 N A 1
9 202 B1632-145-00G PIN PAR=ULaS VAR AR 1

10 £04 B1632-145-00H PIN Iy AsIe Y 1
11 204 BI632-145-007 PIN T AV ATV Y T
12 201 211-34101 FEED FOOT A79(2/39) 1
13 %02 211-35009 FEED FOOT 17y 1
14 201 D1606-245-E00 FEED BAR A9 4 1
15 £02 B1606G-245-000 FEED BAR A794 4 1
16 BI1633-245-000 SPRING AIVE AN 7 T
17 211-36007 FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK pEESs.v8 M 1
18 B1G34-145-000 FEED DRIVING CAM HOLDER, A DAV AN FULECTN 1
19 B1635-145-000 FEED DRIVING CAM HOLDER, B 7397 JAVI(4B 1
20 B1636-145-000 FEED DRIVING CAM HOLDER WASHER IV HAVTLAY A % 1
21 BI637-145-000 FEED DRIVING CAM HOLDER PLATE TAVT AAVTAETE 1
22 B1638-245-000 SCREW STUD N ORIy 1
23 z02 B1172-245-000 HOOK COVER HOLDER AXAN -PRA 1
24 B1G40-245-~000 BED COVER WASHER AIV8 A3 774 1
25 B1641-245-000 HINGE SCREW AVVE AT JPRAFY 2
26 B1642-245-000 SPRTING ATVE A IRARY A Z2
27 B1147-141-H00 PIN A2Y #39¥7 vy 1
28 B1148-141-H0O SPRING A7Y Favky kv a 1
29 B1605-245-000 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK 2N AT F 1
30 B1614-245-000 PITMAN 74340y} 1
31 BIGI9-241-HOO FEED CONNECTING LINK TERYVT 1
32 B1620-245-000 FEED REGULATOR LEALEVASZ S 1
33 B1622-241-H00 HINGE PIN AVYFI-LI5 4 AV 7 1
34 B1650-245-000 FEED REGULATOR SUPPORTING BASE AVYFIVLIE A b4 4 1
35 B1623-245-0A0 STITCH DIAL ASM. ARY14s3 1
36 BI1603-145-000 FEED ROCKER I PEREVIN V2 1
37 B1643-145-000 FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK, A A794° {334 I
38 B1644-245-000 FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK, B A794° {378 1
39 B1645-245-000 FEED BAR SLIDE SCREW STUD LA E NS oA 1
40 B1646-245-000 THRUST COLLAR oL vArarsriv 1
41 BIGI7-24T-HOO HINGE SCREW, & R IFZENZARN 1
42 B1618-241-H00 HINGE SCREW, B TEYEYYs & vEY B 1
43 201 B1647-245-000 FEED DRIVING CAM 73y AA 1
44 =02 B1647-145-000 FEED DRIVING CAM PAEULAS 2 1
45 B16G39-245-000 FEED BAR SHAFT 2294 137 1
46 B1424-158-000 HINGE SCREW NIFE-3-8 10007 X VRS )
47 B1634-245-000 STITCH LENGTH REGULATING SCREW A29F30tY %" 1
48 B2115-271-000 NEEDLE THROW LINK TInN Yy 1
49 B1636-245-000 BUSHING A7YFAVRIZY ML 1
50 B1637-141-H00 ECCENTRIC BUSHING AYIY 7 Y33 1
51 BIG38-T4T-HOO SCREW F7IFITEY 757 KGE AT 4
52 B16G0-145-000 SPRING PIN AT Yy ey 2
53 SD-0640231-SP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 2.3 4 ¥3¥ D=6.35 H=2 3 2
54 R0-0742401-00 RUBBER RING 0yvs 1
55 RE-0300000-K0 E-RING 3 Ef 4hA7 3 1
56 RE-0700000-KO E-RING 7 Ey apAy 7 1
57 NS-6680320-SP NUT 9/32-28 ny#7}9 9/32-28 1
58 NS-6680410-SP NUT 9/32-28 ny#7rvh 9/32-28 1
59 §§-6081210-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=12 k73¥" 1/8-44 L=12 P
G0 B1G51-245-000 SCREW TEIAY IR ARTY” 2
GI SS-G0GOZI0-SP SCREW  3/32-56 L=1.0 v7%7° 3/32-56 L=1_0 T
62 B1652-245-000 SCREW A7V MR 2
63 B1653-245-000 SCREW AIVR A3 07853 1
64 §§-8150710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 MA%¥ 15/64-28 L=7 1
G5 S§-8150830-SP SCREW Az 15/64-28 L=8 1
GG SS-5TTOTI0-SP SCREW " T1764-40 L=7 F7AFTT T17G4-40 L=7 1
67 §$S-6121050-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L= 9.5 k7%¥ 3/16-28 L=9.5 1
G8 §8-7151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 I/L7EYT 165/64-28 L=12 4
69 SS-6151220-Sp SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.5 kF%¥" 15/64-28 L=11.5 1
70 SS-7151330-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=13.0 Ihk7%¥° 15/64-28 L=13 1
71 SS-81T0410-TP SCREW 11764-40 L= 3.5 rAxy" 11/764-40C=3.5 2
72 §S§-8701042-TP SCREW 5/16-24 L=10.0 MA%Y 5/16-24 L=10 1
73 §S5-2090810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 vA$7%3" 9/40 L=7.5 2
74 §§-7080520-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.9 ThE732Y" 1/8-44 L=4 .9 2
75 B1175-245-000 SPRING A IR IGRAVIN -0 % 1
76 §5-6090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 5.5 t7%7" 9/64-40 L=5.5 2
77 z01 D1172-245-E00 HOOK COVER HOLDER IYHN PR 1
78 206 B1650-245-00A FEED REGULATOR SUPPORTING BASE AIYFITEIL (b & 4 1
79 =06 B1636G-245-00A BUSHING A7VFITEIRI AAR 1

NOTE (ix&d)

=201....FOR DSC-246-4,-6,-7

202, .. .FOR DSC-246

203....SELECTIVE PART FOR DSC-246-4

-6,-7

#04.,..SELECTIVE PART FOR DSC-246

£05, .. .SELECTIVE PART
#06....FOR URBAN WHITE

DSC-246-4,-6,-7TH
DSC-246 8

DSC-246-4,-6, -7 AN R

DSC-246 FHB#IRSPB S
BN R
FEIOT VR



6. UPPER FEED MECHANISM & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS
LY - TEBIR




REF, NO_ NOTE _ _ PARFNO. ] DESCRIPTION __ . __ | SR S A Qty _
1 B1466-563-000 WALKING BAR ULATYE 1
2 B1470-245-000 WALKING FOOT TIAIYTY 1
3 B1455-053-000 BUSHING TIRIYST 7 AR 2
4 103-14003 UPPER FEED DRIVING SHAFT Ul Ve DA 1
5 B3008-141-H00 HINGE SCREW R AN AN 1
3 DI458-241-E00 CONNECTING LIRK VAR ZE RN T
7 D1459-241-E00 L SHAPED LINK L & Vvy 1
8 103-14508 WALKING BAR DRIVING LINK vrAsY 3-1 -Yys 1
9 B1467-053-040 WALKING BAR ASM. YIRIIN 2 IR - 73 1

10 B1468-053-000 WALKING BAR SPRING YTAZYR - A¥In i 1

TT BT702-012-000 OIL FELT FINF I

12 B1213-012-000 FELT RETAINER 7Ibh A¥z 1

13 D1450-055-B00 UPPER FEED DRIVING CAM YIXIY A 1

14 D1453-241-E00 UPPER FEED DRIVING ROD YYErY nyh 1

15 B1454-245-000 UPPER FEED SPRING ROD YYATIF 1

6 DI455-055-B00 CONNECTTING STUD TVATY QYN VVEYY 7 T

17 D1456-055-B00 HINGE SCREW UVASY Oyh A vy 1

18 WP-0482086-SD WASHER 4, 8X11.5X2 ES¥ A % 4.8X11,5X2 1

19 B1414-555-000 SLIDE BLOCK NIR DR % Fy4an 1

20 B1467-563-000 UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE YTAIYER OF Ah 1

71 21T-22858 UPPER FEED COVER ASM. ., TFRONT TIATIHN - (YL)(73) T

22 204  211-47855 UPPER FEED FRONT COVER ASM. TIRIIHNT - (31) (13) 1

23 211-22809 UPPER FEED COVER, FRONT JIAPVEN ~(3L) (1)

24 704  211-47806 UPPER FEED FRONT COVER YIEIYIN —(RX) (1)

25 D1481-241-E00 FELT YYASY AN -7IhN (91D (1)

76 CQ-3030000-00 OTL WICK £S5 (0.2)

27 211-22957 UPPER FEED COVER ASM., REAR TYRTYIN - (FR) (1) 1

28 04 211-47954 UPPER FEED REAR COVER ASM. TTEIUAN - (93m) (73) 1

29 211-22908 UPPER FEED COVER, REAR YLAIYAN = (Th) (1)

30 704  211-47905 UPPER FEED REAR COVER YURIYAN = (93a) (1)

31 D1483-241-E00 FELT TUETY AN - TINh (OYH) (N

32 CQ-3030000-00 01L WICK vy (0.2)

33 D1484-241-E00 PIN VVZEA N TR - I B (1)

34 NS-6110530-SP NUT 11/64-40 0yhs#ys 11/64-40 1

35 NS-6660430-SP NUT 1/4-40 uyhsdvh 1/4-40 1

36 SS-6IT0710-TP SCREW I1/64-40 L= 6.5 €5%5 11/84-40 L=6.5 T

37 $S-9161610-SP SCREW 1/4-24 L=16 oyhsE bh 1/4-24 L=16 1

38 $S-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 bAZY 1/4-40 L=6 2

39 $S-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 INEF2y 11/64-40 L= 5 1

40 $S-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 YIbF%y" 11/64-40 L=8. 5 2

4T SS-7111120-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 YAY5%y 11/64-40 L=10.5 2

42 $S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 NIy 11/64-40 L=7 1

43 $S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 INEF2Y 11/64-40 L=7 4

44 WP-0450000-SD WASHER 4.5X8X0.5 tI¥ % 4.5X8X0.5 1

45 211-36106 ROTATING HOOK SHAFT YRy 1

a6 T0T ZIT-36205 BUSHING, FRONT ST INIAZN T

47 201 211-36304 BUSHING, FRONT AT URIARN 1

48 211-36403 BUSHING, REAR IR JTNARL 1

49 202  D1830-141-EAQ HOOK ASM. (KHS20-RMPN) v (KHS20-RMPN) 1

50 702  D9117-141-E00 BOBBIN ER WA 1

5T F03  BOTI7-20T-000 BOBBTN Ty T

52 B1806-038-000 O1L FELT I8 7 YyyaRa 7Lhh 2

53 #01  B1839-245-00A THRUST PLATE YEY IA5ANR 1

54 701  B1839-245-00B THRUST PLATE SEY IRIANE 1

55 #01  B1839-245-00C THRUST PLATE YEY IR5AM AR 1

56 SS-8I151550-SF SCREW ™ 15764-28 L=15 X33 15/64-28 =15 T

57 202  D1837-141-EA0 BOBBIN CASE ASM. XL VE-2 73 1

58 #03  B1830-241-HAO HOOK ASM. bixd 1

59 203  B1837-241-HOO BOBBIN CASE ¥ b yr-2 1

60 D2405- 245-E00 CAM SHAFT GEAR BAY 1% Y- 1

61 SS-B660530-TP SCREW 1/4-20 L=4.5 FXF3 1/4-40 L=4.5 )

62 D1485-241-E00 UPPER FEED COVER SPRING YIRSV AN -4 N % 1

63 D1486-241-E00 UPPER FEED COVER HINGE SYRTYIN -FA9YH A 1

64 $S-6151220-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.5 t5%y" 15/64-28 L=11.5 1

65 203  B1837-241-HOC BOBBIN CASE SPRING IIFVE Y N R 1

66 T0Z DIS3E-141-E00 BOBBIN TASE SPRING 797w DY N R T

NOTE (X&) z01. ... SELECTIVE PART SEIRER
=z02....FOR DSC-246-4,-6,-7 DSC-246-4,-6,-7H
DSC-246

203....FOR DSC-246
#04.. ., FOR URBAN WHITE

VAT VEA -



7. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS
FETY BEfR




REF. N0 NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION ________ & v % 4
1 201 D2401-245-E00 MOVING KNIFE b Az 1
2 01 D2402-245-E00 COUNTER KNIFE J7{AZ 1
3 =01 D2403-245-E00 TRREAD TRIMMER CaM LS 1
4 201 211-36502 CAM SHAFT HAY Y 1
5 Z01 D2405-245-E00 CAM SHAFT GEAR HAY 7% - 1
[ 201 DZ406-245-E0A HOUK SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT BATTIRIARN T
7 207 D6037-245-GA0 GROUND WIRE ASM. 7-23-b (23) 1
8 01 211-36601 CAM SRAFT BUSHING, REAR BAY ITRAAN 1
9 201 D2409-245-E00 DRIVING SHAFT, A {hF070 99 JA 1

10 201 D2410-245-E00 BUSHING, FRONT {hFIIN I3 JvTA4R 1
T =07 DZ4TT-245-E00 BUSHIRNG, REAR TFXV7F 907 7oIuiEn T
12 201 D2412-245-E00 KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT ARM, A AXIN U IUFA 1
13 z01 D2413-245-E00 DRIVING SHAFT, B {h¥Y7h vy /B 1
14 z03 D2414-245-E00 SOLENOID HSTNZELS 1
15 201 D2416-245-E00 SPRING TR In R 1
it Z01 DZ2418-245-E00 SCLERUTD BASE PR PN ] T
17 =01 D2419-245-E00 KNIFE DRIVING LINK, B AXIp 997 B 1
18 =01 211-36700 DRIVING PLATE B AZIN 914 B 1
19 =01 D2421-245-E00 CAM ROLLER ARM HOLDER FAIOYF AT 1
20 01 D2432-245-E0A THRUST COLLAR A A7ZhGTA 2
21 =04 DZ23714-245-ECA SOLENOTID IS VRIPELN T
22 =01 211-37203 PICKER | 1
23 201 D2425-245-E00 P1CKER HOLDER PLATE v Ih-AYI 4 1
24 Z01 D2426-245-E00 SPRING Y-t fAn 2 I
25 201 211-36809 DRIVING SHAFT v yh-oh kY 1
26 =0T D2478-7245-E00 PTCKER DRIVIRG PLATE CVR-TR (R I
27 =01 211-35900 P1CKER LEVER v yh-dnt - 1
28 201 D2415-245-EAQ SOLENOID ARM ASM. {RFYPV (R 97 I3 1
29 D2415-245-E00 SOLENOID ARM IMEYYL IR 97 (1)
30 B3031-141-H00 CONNECTING STUD 2 3h (b a0 (1)
31 D2423-Z45-E00 CAN ROLLER ARW HAIUTT7 (@]
32 201 D2417-245-EA0 CAM ROLLER ARM ASM. FhIUYF SR 1
33 D2417-245-E00 CAM ROLLER ARM Fhaoyye (1)
34 B3031-141-H00 CONNECTING STUD FAE /M ] (1)
35 N2423-245-E00 CAM ROLLER ARM Fhaoy- 7 (1)
30 =0T GES-TZI53000 OIL WICK HOLDER VIYVRTUN A 2
37 01 D2432-245-E00 THRUST COLLER A7ZNG Y 2
38 =02 B1853-512-00A-4 HOOK SHAFT WASHER, & WYY A 1
39 202 B1853-512-00B-4A HOOK SHAFT WASHER, B W H 2B 1
40 =01 B1853-512-00C-4 HOOK SHAFT WASHER, C Iy 3 C 1
4] z02 BI853-512-00D HOOK SHAFT WASHER WITF T T
42 202 B1853-512-00E HOOK SHAFT WASHER LA M i 3 1
43 Z01 D2431-245-E00 KNIFE DRIVING PLATE, A AZ7D U{RA 1
44 =01 D1841-141-E00 THRUST COLLAR JEY 7 ZIARYY 1
45 201 D2436-141-E00 CONNECTING LINK AN AR 1
40 20T DZ430-245-EAT PTCKER DRTVING FAR HOLDER ASH. IR TV (7] I
47 =03 D2428-141-E00 CORD TUBE 5X0.4 I-p F2-7° ( 5X0.4) 1
48 204 D2428-141-E00 CORD TUBE 5X0.4 I-b F2-7" ( 5X0.4) 1
49 =01 D2120-555-C00 CORD PRESSER (120V) oy 75y 7° 1
50 =204 B6037-505-040 GROUND WIRE ASM. 7-Z3-b 53 1
5T =0T SS-7TT07T0-SP SCREW " 11/64-40°L=7 Yit7e>” T1764-40 L=7 T
52 =201 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10.5X1 v7¥ 4 ¢ 5X10.5X1 1
53 z01 WT-0530002 -KS TOOTHED WASHER D=5.3 nE% 43 D=5.3 1
54 =04 M2640-110-000 12-POLE PLLG F40Y7* 370 12P 1
55 204 M9637-110-000 12-POLE PLUG COVER 75y hne - 12P 1
56 =05 06043 -555-B00 PTN TERNINAL, MALE vV R-SF AR Z
57 =02 212-12600 SUPPORT PLAT AXTYFavty{4 1
58 =02 212-12709 SUPPORT PLAT AX7IFavty {4 1
59 z01 212-12808 SUPPORT PLAT AXTVFavtI 14 1
60 =02 212-12907 SUPPORT PLAT AZ7YFavLy{4 1
[J8 =07 ZT2-T3004 SGPPORT PLAT AXTTFITEIR T
62 =06 D6043-555-B00 PIN TERMINAL, MALE by A-3H) A% 6
63 =01 S$S-8660410 SP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.2 FAZY" 1/4-40 L=4.2 2
G4 =01 SS-8660530- TP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 P33 1/4-40 L=4.5 2
65 =z01 SS-8151230-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 MARY" 15/64-28 L=12 1
(Y =0T NZ435-245-E00 SCREW - AFI{AN T 2
67 =01 $§-8151230 SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 hA2y" 16/64-28 L=12 1
68 =01 S$5-8151230-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 MR 15/64-28 L=12 1
69 z01 S$5-8151230-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 hAFY" 16/64-28 L=12 1
70 =01 88-7110540-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 Iht7%y 11/64-40 L= 5 2
71 =07 SS-7TTT09TC-SP SCREW T1/64-40L=8.% YAie73yT 11/64-40L=8.% T
72 =01 SS-7111120-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 vk 11/64-40 L=10.5 2
73 201 SS-7111410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 LT 11/64-40 L=14 1
74 =201 SS-7091410- SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=13.5 Y73y 9/64-40 L=13.5 2
75 =01 SS-8660612 TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 PARY 1/4-40 L=6 2
76 =0T SS-60908T0-SP SCREW 9/64-40TC=7.5 7wy 976440 L=7.5 2
77 0] D2434-245-E00 SCREW AFARTI R AR 8
78 201 S$-8090410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 3.5 PAZZ 9/64-40 L=3,5 1
79 =01 8§-7060310 SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=3 2 3 2
80 =01 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 =7 1
5T Z0T SS5-60805T0-SP SCREW 35/64-40L=5 Z
82 =01 SS-5060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.8 h7A3¥- 3/32-56 L=2.8 2
83 =01 D2433-245-E00 HINGE SCREW AR G& vEye 1
84 z01 SD-0640321-SP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 3.2 4 vy D=6.35 H=3.2 1
85 z01 D2441-141-E00 HINGE SCREW ARIN 93 7 Ly Yvrh vyt 2
36 E SS-TIT0710-SP SCREW T1/64-40L=7 YRE7>T 11/64-40 L=7 1
87 201 D2436-245-E00 SCREW (47 EF LA 5 4 2
88 201 WS-0410002-KN SPRIKG WASHER AR 3 M4 2
89 =01 WP-0371026-SD WASHER 3.7X7X! b7¥ b 7 3.7X7XL 2
90 z01 WP-0371016 SD WASHER 3.7X8X1 L% 1 3.7X8X1 2
91 =07 HK-T3906T0T-40 HOUSTNG T4P NGTTYTT AP 1
92 =08 HK-0346400-0B PIN CONTACT b yavare 2
93 209 HK-0346-100-0B PIN CONTACT b vavarp 6

NOTE (i%32)

Z01.,..FOR DSC-246-4,-6,-7
#02....SELECTIVE PART FOR DSC-246-4,-6
=03....FOR DSC-246-4, -7

204....FOR DSC-246-6

05, .. .FOR DSC-246-6-00

=06....FOR DSC~246-6-0B

#07....FOR DSC-246-7

Z08....FOR DSC-246-7-00

=Z09....FOR DSC-246-7-0B

DSC-246-4,-6,-7TH
DSC-246-4, -6 FEIRE &
DSC-246-4,-75
DSC-246-64
DSC-246-6-008
DSC-246-6-0BH
DSC-246-7TH
DSC-246-7-00H
DSC-246-7-0BH



8. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS

R F R




REF.NO  _NOTE _ _ PART NO. . DESCRIPTION _________ X _v__* _4________ @y _
1 #01 B3121-245-0A0  TENSION CONTROLLER ASM. ASEVSZE 1
2 B3125-012-000  THREAD TENSION NUT {PFI-Y FIh (2)
3 B3129-053-000 TENSI1ON SPRING {hFI-IN % (1)
4 B3121-245-000  TENSION POST BASE IS EVIZ A EE: (1)
5 B3123-051-000  TAKE-UP SPRING STUD PSS NS VA (1)
6 B3124-051-000 TENSION STUD I FI-VF - (1)
7 B3126-051-000 TENSION DISC 1hFI- #7 (2)
8 B3127-051-000  TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT {hIA koY (1)
9 B3128-051-000  THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, A ANV I (1)

10 B3132-051-000  TENSION DISC HOLDER {hF2-I¥5 H¥x (1)

11 B3134-051-000 TENSION RELEASE LEVER {PINE 4% (D

12 B3137-051-0A0  TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE DISC ASM. AMNIN 2 TYHE 7 73 (1)

13 B3122-053-000  TENSION RELEASE BAR LhIA FIF - (1)

14 PS-0200122-K0  SPRING PIN 2.0X12 Z7° Vv ety 2.0X12 (1)

15 SD-0470281-SP  HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 2 viy D=4.7 H (2)

16 SS-4080610-SP ~ SCREW 1/8-44 1=6.4 FNZYT 1/8-44 (D)

17 B3114-761-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE B {N7VF1 B (1)

18 NS-6060350-SP  NUT 3/32-56 oYHrIYN 3/32-56 (1)

19 #01 SS-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 IhEIEY 11/64-40 L=7 1

20 #01 SS-2090710-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 73y 9/64-40 L=7 1

21 £02 103-20067 TENSTON POST ASH. MISEVINE 1

22 103-20059 TENSION POST BASE ASM. S EVIZE A (1)

23 103-20109 SCREW STUD TNIN 29 7 (1)

24 103-20505 TENSION RELEASE LEVER {NINA R (D

25 103-20703 TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID AhIRA YLD ()

26 101-24204 THREAD TENSION POST, A T AINFI-IF - A (D)

27 B3128-051-000  THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, A ANV (1)

28 B3137-527-0A0  TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE ASM. ARNIN R TYH4 43 (1)

29 103-20208 THRED TENS10ON STUD NUT PASYINE SAR ST AN (1)

30 B3127-051-000  TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT {hIlA by (1)

31 B3126-051-000  TENSION DISC 1bF3-3 35 (2)

32 B3132-051-000  TENSION DISC HOLDER {NFI-T¥5 Az (1)

33 B3129-053-000 TENSION SPRING {hFT-IN° 2 (1)

34 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER INFI-TH5 ATV N A (1)

35 110-72204 TENSION NUT {NFavy Fyk (1)

36 B3214-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC 1= 5 (2)

37 D3168-555-H0B  SPRING A1 ARFITIN R ()

38 110-72402 THREAD TENSION NUT a4 1 {bFavy Fyb (1)

39 SD-0470281-SP  HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 & vx¥y D=4.7 H=2.8 (2)

40 NS-6110310-SP  NUT 11/64-40 nYRsIYN 11/64-40 (1)

41 SS-3090710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 b3y’ 9/64-40 L=7 ()

42 SS-7110570-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.8 Yht53y 11/64-40 L=4.8 (2)

43 #02 NS-6110350-SP  NUT 11/64-40 oyAzFYN 11/64-40 1

44 B3138-512-000 TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE {MNIN R TYH FA-RIN Y 1

45 SS-7090520-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 YhE72y° 9/64-40 L=4.5 1

46 #02 SS-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 YWb7%Y 11/64-40 L=7 2

47 #02 SS-6111140-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 v5%y" 11/64-40 L=11 1

NOTE (7:52) #01....FOR DSC-246 DSC-246 8

#02....FOR DSC-246-4,-6,-7 DSC-246-4, -6, -7f8



9. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS

Fer i BIER
REF.NQ _NOTE _ _PARTNO. ______ _DESCRIPTION .t . .
1 B8217-241-H0O OIL RESERVOIR 7774 %) 1
2 B8218-~241-H00 OIL PAD 77774 %Y 7Thb 1
3 B3502~115-000 OIL WICK RETAINER IV ThI 1
4 D3501-241-E00 OIL TANK AN 27 1
5 D3502-241-E00 OIL TANK COVER AVIAN - 1
6 D3503-241-E00 FELT . Avy 71hb 1
7 D3504-241-E00 OIL SPONGE hvyay 1 13y )
8 B1437-051-000 OIL WICK RETAINER R VAR P S b b ¢ 1
9 B3508-512-000 OIL FELT HOLDER hvya- 7Ihbh A A¥T 1
10 211-36908 FELT MR EVEESN 1
11 €Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK ayy 0.4
12 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.1
13 CQ-2020000-00 0IL WICK ayy 0.2
14 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK ayy 1
15 CQ-2020000-00 O0IL WICK ayy 0.2
16 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK ayy 1
17 €Q-2020000-00 0IL WICK ayy 0.1
18 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND VAN 3
19 D3505-241-E00 OIL WICK Tyt Yy ¥YIIT 7 ayv A 1
20 CQ-2520000-00 0IL WICK ayy 0.1
21 BP-8000000-00 VINYL TUBE, WHITE D=8 [AES A S A 0.4
22 S§§-7080510-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 YhE723" 1/8-44 L=4.5 2
23 SS-7111810-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 I3y 11/64-40 L=18 1
24 SS-7111120-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 Ihk72y" 11/64-40 L=10.5 2
25 S§§-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 Ihe73¥ 11/64-40 L=7 1
26 #01 D3502-241-E0A 0IL TANK COVER AYIHN - 1

NOTE (7 &)

#01....FOR URBAN WHITE

7-N VRVANA



10. KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS
JBE £ T RE LR

REF.NO _NOTE _ PARTNO. _ _______ DESCRIPTION ______ ___ _vy_ A _4_ _______Qy _
I D3410-241-E00 PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER k¥ 7 73 1
2 B3415-245-000 LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD pAk ) 1
3 B3416-141-H00-A SWIVEL AN A W A 1
4 B3414-245-000 SPRING YYOIYR YAIN % 1
5 B3418-245-000 SPRING HOLDER L 7y Fan xor 1
6 SD-0790361-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7.94 H= 3.6 X V¥ D=7.94 H=3.6 1
7 SD-0790351-SP HINGE SCREW D=7.9 H=3.5 2 vxy D=7.9 H=3.5 1
8 NS-6620310-SP NUT 3/16-32 oyHsFYh 3/16-32 1
9 WP-0621016-SD WASHER 6.2X13X1 LI 3 6.2X13X1 1

10 S$S-7110730-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 vhbIRY 11/64-40 L=6.5 1
11 B3420-245-0A0 KNEE LIFTER ASM. TR 1
12 B3420-245-000 MAIN SHAFT Y1y (1)
13 B3422-245-000 KNEE LIFTER PLATE ROD S OAE S (1)
14 B3423-245-000 KNEE PRESS ROD HOLDER ¥z (2)
15 B3433-141-HOA BRACKET Ly 7FRFYT FNYYT S (1)
16 B3434-141-HO00 BRACKET ARV ()
17 B3424-141-H00 MOUNTING BRACKET vH IUF HHLT ALY (1)
18 B3425-141-H00 MOUNTING BRACKET SET SCREW FARY (3)
19 B3424-245-000 KNEE LIFTER PLATE ARM s (1)
20 B3425-245-000-A SPRING L 70 4TV PAN % (1)
21 SS-9182010-SN SCREW 9/32-20 L=20 nyETE M 9/32-20 L=20 (2)
22 SK-1483200-SE WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=32 #5873y D=4.8 L=32 4
23 B3431-552-000-4 KNEE PRESS PLATE COVER L 7F4R AN - 1
24 110-24403 RUBBER ¥ 77 I A 1
25 110-23702 KNEE PRESS PLATE ¥ 7744 1
26 110-23801 KNEE PRESS PLATE HOLDER ¥ 74 AT 1
27 55-9151540-SR SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 oyhyE Wb 15/64-28 L=15 1
28 B3421-245-0A0 CHAIN ASM. SO UYE SV 1
29 B3421-245-000 CHAIN b¥ 7o 3904 (1)
B8133-019-000 S SHAPED HOOK Sy & hr (2)

w
o



11.BELT COVER & THREAD WINDER COMPONENTS
N M N— - REEHEMR

1 B9101-245-0A0 TOP COVER(WITH LABEL) WA I CIN V2 3} 1
2 202 B9101-245-04A BELT COVER(WITH LABEL) AR - (FA0 A% 1
3 B9101-245-000 TOP COVER 27 90 - ()
4 702 B9101-245-004 TOP COVER kY7 B - (@]
5 CH-5003000-01 DIRECTION LABEL AyI9IA (1)
6 BOT0Z-245-0A0 BELT COVER ASW DR ZERD) I
7 702 B9102-245-0AA BELT COVER ASM. ATAMER - (5930 ) 1
8 B9104-245-0A0 BELT COVER ASM. AT bR TR T ) 1
9 ®01 B9104-246-000 BELT COVER, LOWER A BREN - (78D !
10 202 B9104-245-04A4 BELT COVER ASM. ARMIN - 780V T Y 1
TT =06 BOT04-246-00X BELT COVER ATRRANT TR T
12 B9106-245~000 BELT COVER SUPPORT BAR AT bREN -IFaY 2
13 B9108-245-000 BELT COVER SUPPORT A C -Hrria 1
14 5§-6110480-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 €737 11/64-40 L=4.3 12
15 §5-6111140-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 %" 11/64-40 L=11 2
167 B3201-0TZ-0A0 BOBBTK WINDER ASH. {hY¥ 7-F T
17 702 B3201-245-0A0 THREAD WINDER 1h¥FYIF (I3} !
18 SK-3482500-SC WOOD SCREW D=4,8 L=25 ThEI3y" D=4.8 L=25 2
19 WP-0501016-5C WASHER 5X10.5X1 L7¥ 9 3 5X10. 5X1 2
20 703 B9112-245-0A0 BELT COVER ASH. (JE) AN - 73 (JES3Y) !
ZT %04 BOTT2-245-0A% BELT COVER ASH. ATAMIAT -(73) I
22 703 B9112-245-000 SIDE COVER(JE) IR PN - (JEFEY) (1)
23 %04 B9112-245-004 SIDE COVER VIR - (1
24 #03 B9113-245-000 REAR COVER(JE) 97" 4n° -(JEY3Y) 89}
25 704 B9113-245-004 REAR COVER 397 HN - (1)
26 %05 SK-3482500-5C WOOD SCREW D=4 .8 L=7% Y73 D=4 8 L=I5 1y
27 #05 WP-0501016-SC WASHER 5X10.5X1 b5# % 5X10.5X]1 n
28 £05 291-83803 BELT COVER INSTRUCTION MANUAL DSC-24BA" Abgn - oty (1)
NOTE (&) #01....0PTIONAL PARTS FOR DSC-246 DSC-246 17" yavih &
#02....FOR URBAN WHITE 7-nt VU { b
#03....FOR DSC-246-4(JE),-6(JE) DSC-246-4(JE), -6(JE) A
204, ,..FOR DSC-246-4(URBAN WHITE)(JE}, DSC-246-4(7-n" ¥H7¢p}(JE),
-7(JE) -T(JEYH
£05....FOR JE JER
#06....0PTIONAL PARTS FOR DSC-246 DSC-246(7-~n" vHT{}b) A

(URBAN WHITE)

17" ravE &



12. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS(For DSC—246)
RILTRR (DSC—-246A/)

1 B3301-012-0A0 THREAD STAND ASM. 1h&5 v-# 73 1
2 #01  111-83159 THREAD STAND ASM. 1MEFY9F(73) 1
3 B3307-012-000 THREAD GUIDE 17 4NTVHe (2)
4 B3310-012-000 POSITION CUP SET SCREW 1M857 ANTVFL IAZRS” (1)
5 WS-0641560-KR SPRING WASHER 6.4X11.9X1.5 NFH % 6.4X11.9X1.5 (1)
6 B3309-012-000 POSITION CUP 1MF AR7VF{ YTV A (1)
7 B3308-012-000 ROD WASHER 1h87 ANV 9y (1)
8 B3306-012-000 SPOOL ROD 1Ma5 vy (1)
9 NM-6061061-SE NUT M6 ayH7FYh M6 (1)
10 B3302-012-000 SPOOL REST ROD 1M a5 JaHY (1)
11 B3312-012-000 SPOOL RETAINER 1he¥% 7L R (2)
12 #01  111-84009 SPOOL RETAINER 1he¥% 7VM % (2)
13 B3305-012-000 SPOOL PIN 1he% v - (2)
14 #01 B3320-704-L00-A SPOOL PIN EONELs (2)
15 B3311-012-000 SPOOL REST CUSH1ON ANEVE (2)
16 #01 111-83Z09 SPOOL REST FINEYZ (1)
17 WP-0560860-SE WASHER 5.6X12X0.8 Y39 4 % 5.6X12X0.8 (2)
18 WS-0531060-KR SPRING WASHER 5.3X8.3X1 N 3¥ H % 5.3%X8.3X1 (2)
19 NS-6123881-SE NUT 3/16-28 ayhryh 3/16-28 (2)
20 SM-9061080-SE SCREW M6 L=10 oy#7% Wb M6 L=10 (1)
21 NM-6100663-SE NUT M10 aYyH7FYs M10 (2)
22 SK-3452000-SE WOOD SCREW D=4.5 L=20 YEZ%Y D=4.5 L=20 (3)
23 B3301-012-000 SPOOL STAND 1M 4574 1 (nH
24 #01  111-83100 THREAD STAND 1M 7 & 4 (1)
25 WS-1002560-KR SPRING WASHER 10X18X2.5 N ¥ b % 10X18X2.5 (1)
26 B3303-012-000 SPOOL REST 1M9% 97 : (N
NOTE (7x&) #01....FOR URBAN WHITE 7-N VEVL N



13. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS(For DSC—-246—4,—6,—7)
LY CHE (DSC—246—-4, —6, —TH)

1 -7 . .
- 17
e &

- = B

@16 {

4

1o N

2 L

I
J
f
|
|
i [
| |
| !
| [
| |
| J
| [
| |
) |
—3
i 11 !
| L I
l s
| (4 1 9 I
| L e |
i
! 20 m@—s U |
!
} @p—18 l |
i &) :
! 15 H___z 1 |
[
| Q '
l e '
Y @ ey B J
REF.NO _NOTE __PARTNO. ~___ ~_~~DESCRIPTION ___ | 2N N SRR 'L A
1 111-85055 THREAD STAND ASM. {NIFYIF 73 1
2 111-85105 SPOOL REST ROD,LOWER TNFE T TH (1)
3 111-85204 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER {hFE 9 Y1 (1
4 111-85352 THREAD GUIDE ASM. {MIFNTYFL F3 (1)
5 111-85303 THREAD GUIDE {MFLNTYIA (1)
6 B3319-704-L00 THREAD GUIDE _ P37 (2)
7 B3305-704-000-A SPOOL REST ROD JOINT IMIFE -Y% F (n
8 111-85402 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT INAFOF YARFT (2)
9 B3311-704-000 SPOOL REST ROD CAP INFE -¥Py7° (1)
10 B3320-704-L00-A SPOOL PIN ISEvLr i (2)
11 T11-85006 SPOOL REST ARM 13595 (D
12 B3311-012-000 SPOOL REST CUSHION 1M ex9rY (2)
13 111-85501 SPOOL RETAINER FASE IvINN (2)
14 B3317-704-000 NUT {hAFE - MAFYL (n
15 WP-1612616-SE WASHER 16X30X2.6 Y3 h R (2)
16 SM-4051405-SE SCREW M5 L=14 FATdzyT M5 L=14 ()
17 NM-6050001-SE NUT M5 oyhsIve M5 (2)
18 SM-4051405-SE SCREW M5 L=14 Fa* I3y M5 L=14 (2)
19 NM-6050001-SE NUT M5 ayhrFyh M5 (2)
20 NM-6050001-SE NUT M5 uyArFyr M5 (2)
21 MAD- 11532000 CORD STAPLE EENIETIAN 3)




14. TABLE COMPONENTS
Jil == BE£R

REF. N ~ NOTE = PARTNO. = DESCRIPTION | SRS S G Qry
1 #01 211-37054 TABLE ASM. F-7" W(73) 1
2 #05 211-48051 TABLE ASM. F-7" M(23) 1
3 211-37005 TABLE F=7" 0 (1)
4 #05 211-48002 TABLE F=7" 0 (D)
5 D8203-555-B0O0  DRAWER LEA Y (n
6 #05 111-55108 DRAWER [EZRY (D
7 B8204-012-000  DRAWER SUPPORT YA Y I (2)
8 #05 111-55207 DRAWER SUPPORT LR Y Yz (2)
9 D8204-555-D00  DRAWER STOPPER LXRT YARYA - (1

10 SK-3311600-SE  WOOD SCREW D=3.1 L=16 7%y D=3.1 L=16 (6)
11 #02 170-11263 T LEG JUNCTION TXY7 5ya v 1
12 #05 111-57567 T LEG JUNCTION T¥y2yya v 1
13 #03 B7114-012-0A0  MOTOR CONNECTING ROD ASM. LVYrYE - % F 23 1
14 #04 D7114-555-BAB  CONNECTING ROD ASM. (B) VYEYE -N /3 1
15 ST-9053511-SR TAPPING SCREW M5X35 Ay vEy 4
NOTE (7%352) #01....FOR DSC-246,-4-1B,-4-1, DSC-246,-4-1B,-4-1,
-6-0B,-6-00 -6-0B,-6-00/8
#02....FOR DSC-246,-6 DSC-246,-6
#03....FOR DSC-246 DSC-246 8

#04... .FOR DSC-246-6,-7
%05....FOR URBAN WHITE

DSC-246-6,-TF8
a2 VERY::



15. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS

A& 5B £

12-34

13

14-39

nR181/ 0]

15

24

27

11



REF.NO | _NOTE ___PARTNO. DESCRLPTLON CyoA A ary . _
1 #01 MDP-170B2104 NEEDLE BAR DPX17 #£21-4 nY DPX17 #21-4 1
2 #02 MC-3720013-02 NEEDLE SY3355 £130-2 SY3355 £130-2 1
3 B9101-552-000 ACCESSORY BOX YA ANA 472 ] 1
4 B9109-555-000 SCREW DRIVER, LARGE M Z NI 1
5 B9110-012-000 SCREW DRIVER, MIDDLE b 4N - ($F29) 1
6 B9111-012-000 SCREW DRIVER, SMALL b7InT - (33-) 1
7 B9113-012-000 WRENCH (9X10) VI-7°F AN F(¥3-) 1
8 £03  B9117-201-000 BOBBIN ey 3
9 £#04 D9117-141-E00 BOBBIN ThI Z b v 4

10 B9121-220-0A0 OILER (CONTAINING NO.2 OIL) 777 7%y NO21) 1
11 B1114-012-000 THREAD GUIDE PIN {hTVHIE - 1
12 B8204-245-000 FRAME SUPPORT BAR AR S =Y W 1
13 D9118-555-B00 PLASTIC COVER h-7" ¥ zZ-MAn - 1
14 J1066-000-00F HEXAGONAL WRENCH KEY oyHoss 9aAn 1
15 B9111-245-000 WRENCH FIVE ATIPAFINAN F 1
16 204 D7101-245-E00 SYNCHRONIZER HOLDER STUD TYIIIRFHIYT 7 1
17 #04 D7102-245-E00 SYNCHRONZER HOLDER PLATE UREYESRRNE 1
18 £04 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 IRL7Ey 11/64-40 L=7 1
19 £04  NS-6150430-SP NUT 15/64-28 oyhsyh 156/64-28 1
20 #05 BT-0630520-20 HOLDER COVER Y vy 17 1
21 B9130-245-000 BOLT NEZ 4
22 WP-0751576-SD WASHER 7.5X19X1.5 v7% A% 7.5X19X1.5 4
23 NM-G6060001-SD NUT M6 oyHhsFyh M6 152 4
24 211-37104 GASKET I AN YRy 2
25 £03  B1632-145-00J PIN PARCUE Al /3 ) A 1
26 #04 B1632-145-00E VERTICAL FEED PIN PAEVEAS VI 1
27 #04 D2402-245-E00 COUNTER KNIFE A7 (AR I
28 #04 GES-12153000 OIL WICK HOLDER VAV NN 1
29 £06 B1114-517-000 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN INTYHAR - 1
30 206 NS-6620310-SP NUT 3/16-32 oy#HsFyh 3/16-32 2
31 #06 SS-7110910-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 vhk723° 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
32 #06 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10.5X1 t7¥ % 5X10.5X1 2
33 £#06 WT-0530002-KS TOOTHED WASHER D=5.3 NY¥Y f % D=5.3 2
34 £07 B8204-245-00A FRAME SUPPORT BAR b7 FHIE D 1
35 #08 GSY-01000AA0 SYNCHRONIZER SY-1-D2 SY-1 Hveqby b I9A7¥33 1
36 209 MG0G9-350-DAA RESTISTANCE PACK DA ASM. 714IUN° ¥4 DAY 1
37 £10 107-41759 GROUND WIRE ASM. VAV VA N STE 1
38 #£10 MAO-11532000 CORD STAPLE I-8 AFITN 2
39 #08 B9141-372-000 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, LARGE OyHsE - AnF (47 1) 1

40 £l B1158-245-0A0 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER ASM Ty yhn - 73 (JE¥3N) 1

41 £12  B1158-245-0AA THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER ASM FYRT VAN -(23) 1

42 Ell B1158-245-000 THREAD TAKE-UP COVER(JE) Fyervihn —(JEY3Y ) (1)

43 £12 B1158-245-00A THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER FYEVHN - (1)

44 £02 SS-7150740-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 Y72y 15/64-28 L=7 (2)

45 £02 291-83902 INSTRUCTION MANUAL DSC-245F7vk” vin® -x1{ty (1)

NOTE (7E32) £01....FOR DSC-246,-4-1B,-4-1, DSC-246,-4-1B,-4-1,

-6-0B,-6-00,-7
#02....FOR JE
#03....FOR DSC-246
£04....FOR DSC-246-4,-6,-7
£05....FOR DSC-246-4-1B,-4-1B(JE),
-4-1,-4-1(JE),-7
£06....FOR DSC-246-6-0B,-6-00
(ONLY USE TYPE 4Al)
#07....FOR DSC-246-4(URBAN WHITE), -7
#£08....FOR DSC-246-7
£09....FOR DSC-246-7(EXCEPT JE)
£10....FOR DSC-246-4
£11....FOR DSC-246(JE),-4(JE),-6(JE)
£12... .FOR URBAN WHITE(JE)

-6-0B,-6-00,-75

JEFS

DSC- 246 FF
DSC-246-4,-6,-7 8
DSC-246-4-1B,-4-1B(JE),
-4-1,-4-1(JE),-7H
DSC-246-6-0B,-6-00
(4A1D & =)

DSC-246-4(7-n vkv(b),-7F8

DSC-246-7H
DSC-246-T(JEIZBR <) H
DSC-246-4

DSC~246(JE), -4(JE),-6(JE)

7-n vET4h(JE) A



16. GAUGE COMPONENTS
r—TB%

NI (havaw)

—_

B1470-245-00B

NOTE (&)

WALKING FOOT

#01....FOR DSC-246

#02....FOR DSC-246-4,-6,-7

VIERINTY

DSC-246
DSC-246-4,-6,-73

1 #01 211-31305 THROAT PLATE 1
2 #01 211-35108 FEED DOG A7 (Fynyan) 1
3 #02 211-34002 FEED DOG A7) 1
4 #02  211-34200 FEED DOG A7y (Fynvan) 1
5 #01 211-38003 PRESSER FOOT A¥xyYy (havay) 1
6 #01 211-38201 PRESSER FOOT L7y (& AYhyh) 1
7 #01 B1524-245-0AA  PRESSER FOOT ASM. A7y 73 1
8 B1524-245-00B PRESSER FOOT r¥Lyy 1
9 #01 211-39001 WALKING FOOT VyR7YTY (Havay) 1
0 1



NUMETZRICAL I NDEX OF PARTS 5l
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
o NO T NO & E NO mE " __NO
BP-3000000-00 10 38 B1467-563-000 1220 B1839-245-00C 12 565 B3517-009-000 2 27
BP-8000000-00 17 21 B1468-0563-000 1210 B1863-5612-00A-A 14 38 B6037-505-0A0 14 50
BT-0630520-Z0 24 20 B1470-245-00B 2610 B1853-512-00B-A 14 39 B7114-012-0A0 22 13
BI1103-0561-000 2 29 B1470-245-000 12 2 B1853-512-00C-A 14 40 B8133-019-000 18 30
B1114-012-000 24 11 B1501-241~H00 6 36 B1853-512-00D 14 41 B8204-012-000 22 7
B1114-280-000 10 7 B1502-541-000 6 44 B1853-512-00E 14 42 B8204-245-00A 24 34
BI1114-517-000 24 29 B1509-141-H00 6 39 B1906-051-000 6 2 B8204-245-000 24 12
B1116-246-000 2 13 B1510-141-H00 6 38 B1906-051-000 6 32 B8217-241-H00 17 1
B1117-246-000 2 16 B1511-555-000 6 47 B21156-271-000 § 48 B8218-241-H00 17 2
B1118-241-HOA 2 52 B1512-141-H00 6 40 B2733-761-000 10 10 B9101-245-0AA 19 2
B1118-241-H00 2 12 B1515-0561-000 6 41 B3008-141-H00 12 5 B9101-245-0A0 19 1
B1128-246-000 2 15 B1524-245-0AA 25 7 B3031-141-H00 14 30 B9101-245-00A 19 4
B1128-522-000 2 25 B1524-245-0A0 6 37 B3031-141-H00 14 34 B9101-245-000 19 3
B1129-5663-000 2 28 B1524-245-00B 25 8 B3114-761-000 16 17 B9101-552-000 24 3
B1130-051-000 2 17 B1603-145-000 8 36 B3120-125-000 16 34 B9102-245-0AA 19 7
B1130-521-0A0 2 19 B1605-201-000 4 42 B3121-245-0A0 16 1 B9102-245~0A0 19 6
B1130-521-000 2 20 B1605-245-000 8 29 B3121-245-000 16 4 B9104-245-0AA 19 10
B1131-521-000 2 21 B1606-245~000 8 15 B3122-053-000 16 13 B9104-245-0A0 19 8
B1131-5662-000 2 18 B1614-245-000 8 30 B3123-051-000 16 5 B9104-246-00A 19 11
B1132-521-000 2 22 B1617-241-H00 8§ 41 B3124-051-000 16 6 B9104-246-000 19 9
B1140-051-000 2 24 B1618-241-H00 8§ 42 B3125-012-000 16 2 B9106-245-000 19 12
B1147-141-H00 8 27 B1619-241-H00 8§ 31 B3126-051-000 16 7 B9108-245-000 19 13
B1148-141-H00 8§ 28 B1620-245-000 § 32 B3126-051-000 16 31 B9109-555-000 24 4
B11560-241-HOA 2 51 B1621-241-H00 10 40 B3127-051-000 16 8 B9110-012-000 24 5
B1150-241-H00 2 11 B1622-241-H00 § 33 B3127-051-000 16 30 B9111-012-000 24 6
B11566-115-000 2 26 B1623-245-0A0 8§ 35 B3128-051-000 16 9 B9111-245-000 24 15
B11568-245-0AA 24 41 B1624-586-00A 10 56 B3128-051~000 16 27 B9112-245-0AA 19 21
B1158-245-0A0 24 40 B1624-586-000 10 42 B3129-053-000 16 3 B9112-245-0A0 19 20
B1158-245-00A 24 43 B1627-241-H00 10 50 B3129-053-000 16 33 B9112-245-00A 19 23
B1158-245-000 24 42 B1632-145-00A 8 3 B3132-061-000 16 10 B9112-245-000 19 22
B1171-145-000 2 3 B1632-145-00B 8 4 B3132-051-000 16 2 B9113-012-000 24 7
B1172-245-000 8 23 B1632-145-00C 8 5 B3134-051-000 16 11 B9113-245-00A 19 256
B1173-245-0A0 2 5 B1632-145-00D 8 6 B3137-051-0A0 16 12 B9113-245-000 19 24
B1174-245-000 2 6 B1632-145-00E 8 7 B3137-527-0A0 16 28 B9117-201-000 12 51
B1175-245-000 8§ 75 B1632-145-00E 24 26 B3138-512-000 16 44 B9117-201-000 24 8
B1202-241-H00 4 5 B1632-145-00F 8 8 B3201-012-0A0 19 16 B9121-220-0A0 24 10
B1203-051-000 4 9 B1632-145-00G ] 9 B3201-245-0A0 19 17 B9130-245-000 24 21
B1203-241-H00 4 6 B1632-145-00H § 10 B3214-047-000 16 36 B9141-372-000 24 39
B1204-241-H00 4 7 B1632-145-00J § 11 B3301-012-0A0 20 1 -
B1208-019-000 6 59 B1632-145-00J 24 25 B3301-012-000 20 23 CM-3002000-B2 2 56
B1210-051-000 4 10 B1633-245-000 8 16 B3302-012-000 20 10 CM-3002000-B2 2 59
B1211-141-H00 4 8 B1634-145-000 8§ 18 B3303-012-000 20 26 CM-3002000-02 2 57
B1211-226-000 4 11 B1634-245-000 8 47 B3305-012-000 20 13 CM-3002000-02 2 60
B1212-012-000 4 12 B1635-145-000 § 19 B3305-704-000-A 21 7 CM-3002001-A1 2 55
B1213-012-000 4 13 B1636-145-000 8 20 B3306-012-000 20 8 CM-3002001-01 2 54
B1213-012-000 12 12 B1636-245-00A 8 179 B3307-012-000 20 3 CM-5003000-01 19 5
B1227-145-00A 4 1 B1636-245-000 § 49 B3308-012-000 20 7 CQ-2020000-00 6 34
B1227-145-00B 4 47 B1637-141-H00 8 50 B3309-012-000 20 6 CQ-2020000-00 17 11
B1302-241-H00 4 33 B1637-145-000 § 21 B3310-012-000 20 4 €Q-2020000-00 17 12
B1303-271-000 4 34 B1638-141-H00 8 51 B3311-012-000 20 15 CQ-2020000-00 17 13
B1305-012~0A0 4 36 B1638-245-000 § 22 B3311-012-000 21 12 CQ-2020000-00 17 14
B1305-271-0B0 4 35 B1639-245-000 § 45 B3311-704-000 21 9 CQ-2020000-00 17 156
B1306-155-0C0 4 37 B1640-245-000 8 24 B3312-012-000 20 11 CQ-2020000-00 17 16
B1307-155-0A0 4 38 B1641-245-000 8 25 B3317-704-000 21 14 CQ-2020000-00 17 17
B1308-1565-0A0 4 39 B1642-245-000 8§ 26 B3319-704-L00 21 6 CQ-2520000-00 4 18
B1410-771-000 6 8 B1643-145-000 8 37 B3320-704-L00-A 20 14 CQ-2520000-00 4 19
B1414-232-000 6 7 B1644-245-000 § 38 B3320-704-L00-A 21 10 CQ-2620000-00 4 20
B1414-555-000 12 19 B1645-245-000 8 39 B3414-245-000 18 4 CQ-25620000-00 6 60
B1419-245-000 6 3 B1646-241-H00 10 47 B3415-245-000 18 2 CQ-2520000-00 17 20
B1420-563-000 6 1 B1646-245-000 8 40 B3416-141-H00-A 18 3 €CQ-3030000-00 4 17
B1424-158-000 6 6 B1647-145-000 8§ 44 B3418-245-000 18 5 CQ-3030000-00 12 26
B1424-158-000 6 19 B1647-245-000 8§ 43 B3420-245-0A0 18 11 CQ-3030000-00 12 32
B1424-158-000 8§ 46 B1648-122-000 10 48 B3420-245-000 18 12 CQ-5050000-00 4 16
B1428-563-000 6 9 B1650-245-00A § 78 B3421-245-0A0 18 28 CS-1271012-8H 4 15
B1429-241-H00 6 14 B1650-245-000 8§ 34 B3421-245-000 18 29
B1431-241-H00 6 4 B1651-245-000 § 60 B3422-245-000 18 13 D1158-241-E0A 2 53
B1434-245-000 6 5 B1652-245-000 § 62 B3423-245-000 18 14 D1158-241-E00 2 9
B1437-051-000 17 8 B1653-245-000 § 63 B3424-141-H00 18 17 D1172-245-E00 § 77
B1454-245-000 12156 B1660-145-000 8 52 B3424-245-000 18 19 D1173-245-E00 2 49
B1455-053-000 12 3 B1702-012-000 1211 B3425-141~H00 18 18 D1201-241-E00 4 4
B1460-245-000 6 42 B1806-038-000 12 52 B3425-245-000-A 18 20 D1206-241-E00 4 3
B1460-246-0A0 6 55 B1830-241-HAO 12 58 B3431-552-000-A 18 23 D1227-245-E0A 4 2
B1461-245-000 6 48 B1837-241-H0C 12 65 B3433-141-H0A 18 15 D1227-245-G00 4 46
B1462-053-000 6 56 B1837-241-H00 12 59 B3434-141-H00 18 16 DI1230-552~B00 4 44
B1466-563-000 12 1 B1839-245-004 12 53 B3502-115-000 17 3 D1401-245-E00 6 10
B1467-053-0A0 12 9 B1839-245-00B 12 54 B3508-512-000 17 9 D1408-241-E00 6 11




NUMERTICA AL

INDEX OF

PARTS

L PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
i H NO i H __NO & " NO it =
D1411-241-E00 6 13 D2464-555-B00 10 17 RE-0700000-K0 6 21 S§8-7110710-SP
D1412-241-E00 6 12 D3168-555-H0B 16 37 RE-0700000-K0 6 27 SS-7110710-SP
D1423-241-E00 6 17 D3410-241-E00 18 1 RE-0700000-K0 8 56 S8§8-7110710-SP 24
D1450-055-B00 1213 D3501-241-E00 17 4 R0-0742401-00 8 54 SS-7110730-SP 18
D1453-241-E00 12 14 D3502-241-E0A 17 26 S§§8-7110910-SP 14
D1455-055-B00 1216 D3502-241-E00 17 5 SD-0380551-SL 2 23 SS-7110910-Sp 24
D1456-055-B00 1217 D3503-241-E00 17 6 SD-0470281-SP 16 15 SS-7110910-TP 12
D1458-241-E00 12 6 D3504-241-E00 17 7 SD-0470281-8P 16 39 S8-7111120-SP
D1459-241-E00 12 7 D3505-241-E00 6 22 SD-0640231-SP 8 53 S§-7111120-SP 12
D1462-241-E00 6 43 D3505-241-E00 17 19 SD-0640321-SP 14 84 S§8-7111120-SP 14
D1463-241-E00 6 46 D6037-245-GA0 14 7 SD-0720331-SP 10 23 SS-7111120-SP 17
D1464-241-E0A 6 45 D6043-555-B00 14 56 SD-0790351-SP 18 7 SS8-7111260-SP
D1481-241-E00 12 25 D6043-555-B00 14 62 SD-0790361-SP 18 6 SS-7111410-TP 14
D1483-241-E00 1231 D7101-245-E00 24 16 SD-0800352-SP 2 31 SS-7111810-SP
D1484-241-E00 12 33 D7102-245-E00 24 17 SD-0800481-SP 6 49 S§S8-7111810-SP 17
D1485-241-E00 12 62 D7114-555-BAB 22 14 SK-1483200-SE 18 22 S§8-7121410-SP 10
D1486-241-E00 12 63 D8203-555-B00 22 5 SK-3311600-SE 22 10 S8§8-7150740-SP 6
D1606-245-E00 8 14 D8204-555-D00 25 9 SK-3452000-SE 20 22 S58-7150740-SP 24
D1621-241-E00 10 39 D9117-141-E00 12 50 SK-3482500-SC 19 18 S8-7150940-SP 2
D1624-241-E0A 10 55 D9117-141-E00 24 9 SK-3482500-SC 19 26 S88-7151210-SP 6
D1624-241-E00 10 41 D9118-555-B00 24 13 SM-4051405-SE 21 16 S$§8-7151210-SPp 8
D1630-145-EA0-A 8 2 SM-4051405-SE 21 18 SS-7151210-SP 10
D1680-141-E00 10 6 EA-9500B01-00 17 18 SM-6031202-TP 4 40 S§8-7151210-SP 10
D1681-241-E0A 10 53 EA-9570B02-00 10 2 SM-6082002-SP 2 35 S§8-7151330-SP 8
D1681-241-E00 10 1 SM-9061080-SE 20 20 SS5-7620750-SP 10
D1684-141-E00-A 10 16 GES-12153000 14 36 88-2090710-SP 2 37 §S-7621040-SP 6
D1685-141-E00 10 19 GES-12153000 24 28 S8-2090710-SP 2 38 S5-7621040-SP 6
D1686-241-E00 10 18 GES-12155000 10 21 S$§8-2090710-SP 2 42 8S-7681750-TP 4
D1687-141-E00 10 20 GSY-~01000AA0 24 35 $§8-2090710-SP 2 44 SS8-8090410-SP 14
D1830-141-EA0 12 49 SS-2090710-SP 16 20 S5-8110410-TP 8
D1837-141-EAD 12 57 HK-0346101-40 14 91 S5-2090810-Sp 8 73 55-8110510-SP 2
D1838-141-E00 12 66 HK-0346400-0B 14 92 $§8-2110915-8P 2 40 SS-8150710-SP 4
D1841-141-E00 14 44 HK-0346400-0B 14 93 558-3090520-SP 2 41 S5-8150710-~SP 4
D1905-241-E00 6 31 HW-5001400-00 10 3 SS-3090610-SPp 2 39 SS-8150710-SP 4
D1907-241-E00 6 33 HW-5001400-00 10 4 S§-3090710-TP 16 41 S§-8150710-SP 10
D2120-555-C00 14 49 SS-4080610-SP 16 16 8S-8150710-TP 6
D2401-245-E00 14 1 J1066-000-00F 24 14 SS§-5060310-SP 14 82 S5S8-8150710-TP 8
D2402-245-E00 14 % S§-5110710-SP 8 66 SS-8150830-SP 6
D2402-245-E00 24 27 MAO-11532000 21 21 S8-6060210-SP 8 61 S§-8150830-SP 8
D2403-245-E00 14 3 MAO-11532000 24 38 S55-6081210-SP 8§ 59 S§-8151150-SP 6
D2405-245-E00 12 60 MAT-81126T00 10 5 S5-6090510-SP 14 81 SS-8151150-SP 6
D2405-245-E00 14 5 MC-3720013-00 6 16 S$5-6090610-SP 8 76 S5-8151230-SP 14
D2406-245-E0A 14 6 MC-3720013-02 24 2 S5-6090810-SP 14 76 8S-8151230-SP 14
D2409-245-E00 14 9 MDP-170B2100 6 15 SS-6090910-TP 6 54 S8S-8151230-SP 14
D2410-245-E00 14 10 MDP-170B2104 24 1 SS-6110480-SP 19 14 8S-8151230-SP 14
D2411-245-E00 14 11 M6069-350-DAA 24 36 S§-6110710-TP 12 36 SS-8151550-SP 4
D2412-245-E00 14 12 M9637-110-000 14 55 SS-6111140-SP 16 47 5S-8151550-SP 4
D2413-245-E00 14 13 M9640-110-000 14 54 S§-6111140-SP 19 15 | S$§-8151550-SP 4
D2414-141-E00 2 14 S$S-6121050-SP 8 67 SS-8151550-SP 4
D2414-245-E0A 14 21 NM-6050001-SE 21 17 S§§-6121210-SP 10 51 8$5-8151550-SP 12
D2414-245-E00 14 14 NM-6050001-SE 21 19 S$S8-6151220-SP 8 69 5S-8151780-SP 4
D2415-245-EA0 14 28 NM-6050001-SE 21 20 58-6151220-SP 12 64 55-8660410-SP 14
D2415-245-E00 14 29 NM-6060001-SD 24 23 S$S-7060310-SP 14 79 S5-8660530-TP 12
D2416-245-E00 14 15 NM-6061061-SE 20 9 SS-7080510-TP 6 24 S$S-8660530-TP 14
D2417-245-EA0 14 32 NM-6100663-SE 20 21 8S-7080510-TP 17 22 SS-8660610-TP 4
D2417-245-E00 14 33 NS-6060350-SP 16 18 $S-7080520-SP 8 74 SS5-8660610-TP 12
D2418-245-E00 14 16 NS-6110310-SP 16 40 §S8-7090520-SP 16 45 SS-8660612-TP 14
D2419-245-E00 14 17 NS-6110350-SP 16 43 S8-7090610-SP 2 45 SS-8660810-TP 10
D2421-245-E00 14 19 NS-6110530-SP 12 34 SS-7090610-SP 2 48 SS5-8661040-TP 10
D2423-245-E00 14 31 NS-6123881-SE 20 19 S§-7090710-SP 10 49 SS-8681650-TP 4
D2423-245-E00 14 35 NS-6150430-SP 10 22 S$8-7090910-SP 6 25 S55-8701042-TP 8
D2425-245-E00 14 23 NS-6150430-SP 24 19 S§-7091410-SP 14 74 S§S-9111010-SP 10
D2426-245-E00 14 24 NS-6620310-SP 18 8 S8S-7110510-SP 1239 SS-9151540-SR 18
D2428~141-E00 14 47 NS-6620310-SP 24 30 S$§8-7110540-S8P 14 70 SS-9161610-SP 12
D2428-141-E00 14 48 NS-6660430-SP 12 35 S$S8-7110570-SP 16 42 §5-9182010-SN 18
D2428-245-E00 14 26 NS-6680320-SP 8 57 SS-7110710-SP 2 34 ST-9053511-SR 22
D2430-245-EA0 4 46 NS-6680410-SP 8 58 S8-7110710-SP 2 43
D2431-245-E00 14 43 S§-7110710-SP 10 24 TA-0500000-R0 4
D2432-245-E0A 14 20 PS-0200122-K0 16 14 SS-7110710-8P 10 29 TA-0500601-M0 4 21
D2432-245-E00 14 37 PS-0600502-KP 6 58 8§-7110710-SP 10 30 TA-1050504-R0 2 32
D2433-245-E00 14 83 PS-0600602-KP 2 36 8S8-7110710-8P 12 42 TA-1250406-R0 2 30
D2434-245-E00 14 77 PT-0301600-S0 6 20 SS-7110710-SP 12 43 TA-2100904-RO 2 33
D2435-245-E00 14 66 SS-7110710-SP 14 5]
D2436-141-E00 14 45 RE-0300000-K0 8 55 SS-7110710-SP 14 80 WP-0371016-SD 14 90
D2436-245-E00 14 87 RE-0400000-K0 10 36 S8-7110710-SP 14 86 WP-0371026-SD 14 89
D2441-141-E00 14 85 RE-0600000-K0 10 37 SS§-7110710-SP 16 19 WP~0450000-SD 12 44




NUMERICATL INDEX OF PARTS 5l

PART NO PAGE REF " PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
B H N £% 7N 2 B NO T g __No

WP-0482086-SD 12 18 211-33400 4 32

WP-0501016-SC 19 19 211-33509 6 18

WP-0501016-SC 19 27 211-33665 8 1

WP-0501016-SD 10 31 211-34002 26 3

WP-0501016-SD 10 32 211-34101 8 12

WP-0501016~SD 10 356 211-34200 25 4

WP-0501016-SD 14 52 211-35009 8§ 13

WP-0501016-SD 24 32 211-35108 25 2

WP-0560860-SE 20 17 211-35900 14 27

WP-0621016-SD 10 33 211-36007 8§ 17

WP-0621016-SD 18 9 211-36106 12 45

WP-0751576-SD 24 22 211-36205 12 46

WP-1612616-SE 21 156 211-36304 1247

WS-0410002-KN 14 88 211-36403 12 48

WS-0531060-KR 20 18 211-36502 14 4

WS-0631510-KP 10 34 211-36601 14 8§

WS-0641560-KR 20 5 211-36700 14 18

WS-1002560-KR 20 25 211-36809 14 25

WT-0530002~-KS 14 53 211-36908 17 10

WT-0530002~KS 24 33 211-37005 22 3

WZ-1052010-KP 10 46 211-37054 22 1
211-37104 24 24

100-04109 2 58 211-37203 14 22

101-19006 10 13 211-37302 2 4

101-19204 10 12 211-38003 25 5

101-19303 10 14 211-38201 26 6

101-19402 10 156 211-39001 25 9

101-19709 10 11 211-47806 12 24

101-19907 10 8§ 211-47855 12 22

101-20004 10 9 211-47905 12 30

101-24204 16 26 211-47954 12 28

101-61306 10 54 211-48002 22 4

103-14003 12 4 211-48051 22 2

103-14508 12 8§ 211-48150 2 50

103-20059 16 22 211-48507 2 62

103-20067 16 21 212-12600 14 57

103-20109 16 23 212-12709 14 58

103-20208 16 29 212-12808 14 59

103-20506 16 24 212-12907 14 60

103-20703 16 25 212-13004 14 61

103-21107 6 57 213-02203 4 43

107-41759 24 37 213-08101 4 48

110-23702 18 26 291-83803 19 28

110-23801 18 26 291-83902 24 45

110-24403 18 24

110-71701 6 6l

110-72204 16 35

110-72402 16 38

111-55108 22 6

111-556207 22 8

111-67567 22 12

111-83100 20 24

111-83159 20 2

111-83209 20 16

111-84009 20 12

111-85006 21 11

111-850565 21 1

111-85105 21 2

111-85204 21 3

111-85303 21 5

111-85352 21 4

111-85402 21 8

111-85501 21 13

170-11263 22 11

211-20654 2 10

211-22809 12 23

211-22858 12 21

211-22908 1229

211-229567 12227

211-30505 2 6l

211-31206 2 1

211-31305 25 1

211-32006 2 2

211-33004 2 7

211-33103 . 2 8




wBRERCE 2 4
T182 FREERM I EFART8-2-1 EREERFE
TEL. 03-3480-1113(%' 1 VL1 )

TEL. 03-3480-1111({XzK)

BELVKRS, ZHEBS

To order or for further
JUKI CORPORATION T
INTERNATIONAL SALES DIVISION please contact :

8..2-1, KOKURYO - CHO,
CHOFU-SHI, TOKYO 182, JAPAN
PHONE : 03(3430)4001~5

-FAX 1 03(3430)4903 - 49808 - 4914
TELEX : J22967

KZIDA—VY R PRESRADLHFEREETIENHY ST

* The description covered in this parts list is subject to change for improvement of the commodity without notice.
XZDA—YV YR IR, 1995FE10EREVHRRTHERELLEDOTT,

*This parts listis edited in accordance with the product specifications as of Octaber 1995.





